
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
9 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2018 at 10:15 AM, or at 
the conclusion of the Special Meeting of Argyll and Bute Council at 10.00am, whichever is the 
later, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 May 2018

4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - JUNE 2018 (Pages 13 - 128)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

5. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2019-20 TO 2021-22 (Pages 129 - 136)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

6. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 2017-18 AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES AND STRATEGIC FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2018-
2019 (Pages 137 - 140)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

(a) Service Annual Performance Review 2017-18 (Pages 141 - 190)

(b) Customer Services and Strategic Finance Performance Reports FQ1 2018-19 
(Pages 191 - 202)

Public Document Pack



7. PROPOSED BY ELECTION - COLONSAY COMMUNITY COUNCIL (Pages 203 - 
206)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

* 8. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018 - 2021 (Pages 207 - 230)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

9. REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES (Pages 231 - 244)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

* 10. FILM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE - FACILITATING THE USE OF COUNCIL ASSETS 
(Pages 245 - 260)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

11. WEST OF SCOTLAND LOAN FUND - TRANSFER OF SURPLUS FUNDS TO 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL (Pages 261 - 266)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

12. REQUEST FOR INWARD INVESTMENT FUND SUPPORT FOR FEASIBILITY 
STUDY/OPTIONS APPRAISAL TOWARDS THE PROVISION OF A SEAWATER 
PIPE SYSTEM AT MACHRIHANISH AIRBASE COMPANY (MACC) 
(Pages 267 - 270)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
13. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT: NATIONAL PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK (2018) 

(Pages 271 - 276)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

14. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 277 - 280)

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

Policy and Resources Committee

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)
Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Lorna Douglas Councillor Audrey Forrest

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Douglas Philand

Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Also Present: Councillor Jim Anderson

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Judy Orr, Head of Customer and Support Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services
Jane Jarvie, Communications Manager
John Gordon, CHORD Programme Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.

The Chair advised that Councillor Currie had left the meeting and it was hoped that 
he would return later in the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 15 
February 2018 were approved as a correct record.

* 4. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided a financial update as 
at the end of February 2018.  Reports attached to the update were the Revenue 
Budget Monitoring Report, the Capital Plan Monitoring Report, Treasury Monitoring 
Report and the Reserves and Balances Report all dated as at 28 February 2018.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



1. Noted the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 28 February 2018.

2. Noted the Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 28 February 2018 and approved 
the cost changes, the project slippages and accelerations noted within appendix 
7 of the submitted Capital Plan Monitoring Report.

3. Noted the Treasury Monitoring Report as at 28 February 2018.

4. Noted the Reserves and Balances Report as at 28 February 2018.

5. Noted the progress of the service choices policy saving options as at 28 February 
2018.

6. Agreed to recommend to Council that the cremation charges for adults aged 16 
and over is amended to £665 for 2018-19.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 April 2018, submitted)

5. REVENUE 
[...]
ions, Scotwest Credit Union and Scotcash, (the alternative 
affordable low-cost lender.

Page 231 Agenda Item 9



1.4 Finance. At the budget meeting on the 22nd February 2018, Council agreed 
that: no saving would be taken in 2018/19; and that the decision on the future 
of advice support to local people that meets budget savings for 2019/20 and 
20/21 (£57.1k and £105.1k respectively); including consideration of credit 
union services would be delegated to this committee.

1.5 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to consider the following recommendations:

a. approve the new model and implementation of the new arrangements for 
advice services of mixed economy and support to a single advice provider, 
commencing on the 1st April 2019 (paragraph 5.4)

b. agree that the focus of Council activity should be on the vulnerable and 
acknowledge the critical role for the Health and Social Care Partnership in 
identifying and referring vulnerable clients (paragraph 5.4.a.)

c. agree the new Governance arrangements and the changing remit and 
name of the Welfare Reform Working Group (paragraphs 5.5 & 5.6)

d. approve the  “no-cost” option for affordable credit (paragraph 6.3)
e. endorse the development of the Council’s website to provide a “single 

landing page” for advice services which can signpost clients to appropriate 
services, provide links to national and local advice via other websites, and 
highlight issues relating to advice services across Argyll and Bute 
(paragraph 6.3)

The budget savings agreed during the budget meeting on February 22nd 2018 will 
be achieved through the delivery of items a. to e. above

Page 232



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE    16TH AUGUST 2018

 REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The advice landscape in Argyll and Bute is diverse and consists of internal 
Council services (e.g. welfare rights, homelessness, debt counselling), two 
advice agencies (Argyll and Bute Citizens Advice Bureau and Bute Advice 
Centre) and a range of voluntary and third sector providers (e.g. Ali-energy, etc.) 
delivering local services.  Council support is provided through the delivery of its 
own internal advice focused services and through core funding to Argyll and Bute 
Citizens Advice Bureau and Bute Advice Centre. 

2.2 The paper to Committee on the 24th May 2018 proposed a new model for the 
delivery of advice services aimed at finding capacity with a reducing budget, 
addressing issues of duplication and ensuring that the vulnerable in our 
communities have access to advice. This report details the outcome of this 
detailed work and proposes a strategy and a sustainable, affordable model by 
which the Council could support advice services for the future. This has been 
developed with the support of an external contractor, ATInnovations.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
  

3.1 Members are asked to consider the following recommendations:
a. approve the new model and implementation of the new arrangements for 

advice services of mixed economy and support to a single advice provider, 
commencing on the 1st April 2019  (paragraph 5.4)

b. agree that the focus of Council activity should be on the vulnerable and 
acknowledge the critical role for the Health and Social Care Partnership in 
delivering this model (paragraph 5.4.a.)

c. agree the new Governance arrangements and the changing remit and 
name of the Welfare Reform Working Group (paragraphs 5.5 & 5.6)

d. approve the  “no-cost” option for affordable credit (paragraph 6.3)
e. endorse the development of the Councils website to provide a “single 

landing page” for advice services which can signpost clients to appropriate 
services, provide links to national and local advice via other website, and 
highlight issues relating to advice services across Argyll and Bute 
(paragraph 6.3)

The budget savings agreed during the budget meeting on February 22nd 2018 will 
be achieved through the delivery of items a
[...]
SH to 
update their proposals and get an up to date costing. 

Currently, Debt Counselling staff regularly advise clients to contact an   
appropriate Credit Union (Bute & Cowal, Islay & Jura or SCOTWEST). Welfare 
Rights give similar advice, but less frequently. This advice is not currently 
formally recorded. Neither Debt Counselling nor Welfare Rights are currently 
signposting to SCOTCASH. There are clear advantages from the schemes 
operated by Pollok and the enhanced Scotcash schemes, but these require a 
financial investment in terms of ongoing revenue and some capital costs (see 
Appendix II). 

6.3 The cost neutral solution is to actively promote the SCOTWEST and 
SCOTCASH basic models.  These models have limitations, but they do allow 
for an affordable credit option to be delivered across the local authority area.  
It could be that both options are promoted depending upon the financial 
status & circumstances of the applicant. Both models have eligibility 
requirements, so may not be appropriate to all clients. SCOTWEST usually 
require a potential client to be working and to save with them for a period 
before credit may be granted. SCOTCASH base their eligibility requirements 
on the client’s current circumstances, not their past credit history.

The intention is to develop the Councils website to provide a “single landing 
page” for advice services which can signpost clients to appropriate services, 
provide links to national and local advice via other website, promote affordable 
credit options and highlight issues relating to advice services across Argyll and 
Bute. 

7.0     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 This review of advice services is predicated on a reducing budget with savings 
of £105,100 to be achieve, founded on the Council recognising that it cannot 
provide advice services to all; a focus on core advice types only and a 
prescriptive contract to a single advice agency.

The savings will be achieved from a reduction in Council posts as a res
[...]
opportunity to better use the Council’s assets for the 
purpose of filming by production companies and individuals looking to film in Argyll and Bute. To enable 
this change, a charging model and schedule has been developed to help ensure that we can continue 
to offer the film industry a flexible range of location options which are fit for purpose. Additionally, to 
improve the service we are providing to our customers, it is important that we adopt a structured 
transparent process when dealing with filming on our assets to ensure we are providing a fair approach 
to charging to avoid uncertainty and delay with enquiries.

1.2 A Screen Industries Report, which was previously submitted to EDI committee on 9th December 
2015, outlined the work the Council were doing to promote the area for film linked to the SOA 
priorities, this report builds on this.

1.3 It is recommended that:-

 Policy and Resources approve the proposed Film Location Charging Schedule, to be reviewed 
annually as part of the budget process;

  Policy and Resources note the proposed Location Release Form (Appendix 2)

1.4 The purpose of the Council providing a service to the screen industry is to ensure that we continue 
to attract inward investment into Argyll and Bute and take advantage of any economic opportunities 
that may arise as a result of a production filming in the area.

1.5 Due to the recent demand for Council owned property/land for filming purposes, it has been recognised 
that Argyll and Bute Council are not currently in a position to maximise the potential benefits from 
facilitating the use of our council assets for film. 

1.6 A location manager whom Economic Development have been in dialog with, has worked within the film 
industry for over 25 years has stated production companies will always have a set budget against hiring 
locations (both private and public sector). The location manager stated that production companies 
prefer to pay a fee as this enforces a more formalised agreement which both parties commit to. This 
information has been verified through practical experience dealing with enquires coming into the 
Council and being asked to provide a figure for the use of Council assets for film.

1.7 The proposed schedule aligns with the Council’s new commercialised approach to delivering services 
and ensures that we are facilitating the Council’s assets wherever possible (‘One Council’ property 
approach). However, it is important that the council remains film friendly and flexible when charging as 
not to deter filming within the area.

Page 245 Agenda Item 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee 

Development and Infrastructure 16th August 2018

FILM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE – FACILITATING THE USE OF COUNCIL ASSETS

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the opportunity to better use the Council’s assets for the 
purpose of filming by production companies and individuals looking to film in Argyll and Bute. To enable 
this change, a charging model and schedule has been developed to help ensure that we can continue 
to offer the film industry a flexible range of location options which are fit for purpose. Additionally, to 
improve the service we are providing to our customers, it is important that we adopt a structured 
transparent process when dealing with filming on our assets to ensure we are providing a fair approach 
to charging to avoid uncertainty and delay with enquiries.

2.2 A Screen Industries Report, which was previously submitted to SMT on 9th December 2015, outlined 
the work the Council were doing to promote the area for film linked to the SOA priorities, this report 
builds on this.

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

 Policy and Resources approve the proposed Film Location Charging Schedule, to be reviewed 
annually as part of the budget process;

 Policy and Resources note the proposed Location Release Form (Appendix 2)

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A SERVICE TO THE SCREEN IN
[...]
rplus, circa £75k, could 
then be used to provide additional SME support specifically linked to Rural Growth 
Deal initiatives if opportunities are identified (this would not leverage European 
funding but would allow greater flexibility in terms of who and what could be 
supported).

1.6 The intention is to submit a bid for Phase 2 Business Gateway Local Growth 
Accelerator Programme by the end of the calendar year.  The bid is dependent on 
Members approval to use some of the WSLF surplus as match funding for Phase 2.   

1.7 The recommendation for the Policy and Resources Committee is therefore as 
follows:

Members approve that the transferred funds from the WSLF surplus be used to 
finance:

a) £75k of match funding, circa £25k per annum for 3 years, for a Phase 2 Argyll and 
Bute Business Gateway Local Growth Accelerator programme, subject to a 
successful application.

b) Additional SME support circa £75k, specifically linked to the Rural Growth Deal 
initiatives if opportunities are identified.

Page 262



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 16th August 2018

West of Scotland Loan Fund – Transfer of Surplus Funds to Argyll and Bute Council

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the members of the Policy and Resources 
Committee with an update on the proposed transfer of surplus funds from the West 
of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF), which is no longer active following the launch of 
Business Loans Scotland (BLS), to Argyll and Bute Council. It is anticipated that just 
over £154,700 could be transferred. 

2.2 Loan funding is now facilitated pan Scotland through the BLS fund part financed by 
European Regional Development Funds under the 2014-2020 programme.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The recommendation for the Policy and Resources Committee is as follows:

Members approve that the transferred funds from the WSLF surplus be used to 
finance:

a) £75k of match funding, circa £25k per annum for 3 years, for a Phase 2 Argyll and 
Bute Business Gateway Local Growth Accelerator programme, subject to a 
successful application.

b) Additional SME support circa £75k, specifically linked to the Rural Growth Deal 
initiatives if opportunities are identified.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 The WSLF is no longer active and has been replaced by BLS. With no further 
investments/loans pending, £154,757.99 currently allocated to Argyll and Bute 
within WSLF is now surplus. It should be noted that Argyll and Bute Council made 
no additional financial contributions to the WSLF and that Argyll and Bute Council’s 
contribution to BLS was funded from the WSLF surplus.

4.2 Previously it was understood that no WSLF allocation for Argyll and Bute could be 
transferred to the council. Whilst the WSLF Articles of Association are clear that on 
the winding-up or dissolution of WSLF, any “property” cannot be paid or distributed 
amongst the Member Authorities, subsequent advice from WSLF was that the 
Articles of Association of WSLF could be amended, with unanimous agreement of 
all members, to permit funds to be transferred to ‘like-minded’ organisations for the 
purpose of ‘SME development’, such as Business Gateway within the Economic 
Growth section of the Council’s Economic Development service. 

Page 263



4

4.3 WSLF’s solicitors, Wright, Johnston & Mackenzie have been consulted regarding 
what type of organisations would constitute being “like minded”. Their advice is that 
such organisations would require to meet the test of being “trusts, companies, 
organisations, associations or institutions having objects similar to the objects of the 
Company (WSLF) and subject to the same or similar restrictions to and which are at 
least as strict as those contained in Article 4.2 and Article 20”.

The further provisions in Article 20 describe entities with “objects” similar to WSLF 
and “subject to the same or similar restrictions to and which are at least as strict as 

[...]
LL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

16TH AUGUST 2018

CREATING A NEW AQUACULTURE HUB - REQUEST FOR INWARD 
INVESTMENT FUND SUPPORT FOR A FEASIBILITY STUDY TOWARDS THE 
PROVISION OF A SEAWATER PIPE SYSTEM. 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report concerns a request from the council’s Inward Investment Fund for 
£25k of funding to be given to the Council’s Economic Development Service to 
procure a technical feasibility study for a new sea water pipeline at the 
Machrihanish Airbase Community Company (MACC) in Kintyre. This funding 
will match an equal amount from HIE.

1.2 Developing a state of the art land-based aquaculture innovation hub at 
(MACC) will lead to a variety of small business and/or research units growing 
up around the site with the potential to significantly improve the employment 
and further investment opportunities for the local economy.  Stirling University 
has recently opened discussions between (MACC), HIE and Argyll and Bute 
Council (ABC) on the development of a seawater intake pipe pumping system 
that is a critical first step in taking forward any future investment through a 
future business case. 

1.3 This request represents 50% of the total funding with the remaining 50% 
coming from HIE. This seawater intake system is a critical first step to inform a 
future business case to create a new aquaculture hub at MACC.

1.4 It should also be noted that this project is being considered for inclusion in the 
developing Rural Growth Deal to part fund potential capital costs for the 
creation of the pipeline and associated aquaculture innovation hub in 
partnership with HIE, MACC and Stirling University.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That £25,000 worth of funding is made available to the Council’s Economic 
Development Service from the Inward Investment Fund (IIF) to progress the 
procurement of consultants to undertake the technical feasibility study. 

Page 267 Agenda Item 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

16TH AUGUST 2018

CREATING A NEW AQUACULTURE HUB - REQUEST FOR INWARD 
INVESTMENT FUND SUPPORT FOR A FEASIBILITY STUDY TOWARDS THE 
PROVISION OF A SEAWATER PIPE SYSTEM. 

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 This report concerns a request from the council’s Inward Investment Fund for 
£25k of funding to be given to the Council’s Economic Development Service to 
procure a technical feasibility study for a new sea water pipeline to access the 
sea from the MACC former airbase in Kintyre. This represents 50% of the total 
funding with the remaining 50% coming from HIE.

3.2 This study is a critical first step in developing a business case for the 
development of an aquaculture innovation hub at Machrihanish Airbase 
Community Company (MACC) that has potential to form part of the emerging 
Rural Growth Deal.  Innovation in business is of keen interest to both the 
Scottish and UK Governments and aquaculture has been identified as a key 
business sector in the deal given its growth potential and importance to Argyll 
and Bute’s economy.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 That £25,000 worth of funding is made available to the Council’s Economic 
Development Service from the Inward Investment Fund (IIF) to progress the 
procurement of consultants to undertake the technical feasibility study.

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 The council is working with a range of partners to bring forward elements of a 
future Rural Growth Deal.  A key theme of interest to both Governments is 
innovation linked to business excellence and future research capability.  The 
MACC former airbase, lying in close proximity to the existing research facility 
at the Marine Environment Research Laboratory (MERL) has been identified 
by both HIE and Stirling University as a site of interest in relation to the 
aquaculture sector.  This sector is one of our key business sectors that will 
become increasingly important for our region as the industry expand
[...]
o address the Challenges


	6b Customer Services and Strategic Finance Performance Reports FQ1 2018-19
	7 PROPOSED BY ELECTION - COLONSAY COMMUNITY COUNCIL
	8 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018 - 2021
	IM Strategy 2018 to 2021 Final

	9 REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES
	10 FILM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE - FACILITATING THE USE OF COUNCIL ASSETS
	Appendix 1 - Schedule
	Appendix 2 - Film Location Release Form

	11 WEST OF SCOTLAND LOAN FUND - TRANSFER OF SURPLUS FUNDS TO ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
	12 REQUEST FOR INWARD INVESTMENT FUND SUPPORT FOR FEASIBILITY STUDY/OPTIONS APPRAISAL TOWARDS THE PROVISION OF A SEAWATER PIPE SYSTEM AT MACHRIHANISH AIRBASE COMPANY (MACC)
	13 SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT: NATIONAL PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK (2018)
	14 POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2018 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney

Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Judy Orr, Head of Customer and Support Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rory Colville, Roddy McCuish 
and Yvonne McNeilly.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 
The Minute of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 May 
2018 was approved as a correct record.

4. FINANCIAL REPORT MONITORING PACK - JUNE 2018 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
monitoring reports as at the end of June 2018.  Reports attached to the summary 
were the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report; Monitoring of Service Package Policy 
Options; Monitoring of Financial Risks; Capital Plan Monitoring Report; Treasury 
Monitoring Report and Reserves and Balances all dated as at 30 June 2018.  

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

1. Noted the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2018.

2. Noted the changed accounting treatment in respect of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership and the adverse impact it has on the Council’s 2018/19 forecast 



overspend with £2.4M of the £2.8M total relating to the Health and Social Care 
Partnership.

3. Requested that the Section 95 Officer liaise with the Health and Social Care 
Partnership Chief Financial Officer in respect of plans to reduce the overspend 
and provide an update to the Committee in the October report.

4. Noted the progress of the Service Package Policy Saving Options as at 30 June 
2018.

5. Noted the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks. 

6. Noted the Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2018.

7. Noted the Treasury Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2018.
 
8. Noted the Reserves and Balances Report as at 30 June 2018. 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 16 August 2018, 
submitted.)

5. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2019-20 TO 2021-22 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update to the budget 
outlook 2019-20 to 2021-22, reported to Policy and Resources Committee on 17 
May 2018.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee noted the current estimated budget outlook 
position for the period 2019-20 to 2021-22.

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated16 August 2018, submitted.)

6. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 2017-18 AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES AND STRATEGIC FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2018-
2019 
The Committee gave consideration to the Service Annual Performance Reviews 
from Customer Services and Strategic Finance for 2017-18 and the departmental 
performance reports and associated scorecards for performance in FQ1 2018-19 
(April – June).

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee -

1. Agreed to endorse the Annual Performance Reports for 2017/18 as presented.
 

2. Reviewed and noted the scorecards as presented.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 16 August 
2018, submitted)



Councillor Sandy Taylor left the meeting at this point.

7. PROPOSED BY ELECTION - COLONSAY COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting the request from 
Colonsay Community Council to hold a by election to enable them to fill out spaces 
in their membership due to the exceptional level of interest in members joining.  

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Noted the request from Colonsay Community Council for a by election to be 
carried out to fill spaces in their membership.

2. Agreed that given the exceptional circumstances pertaining to this matter, the 
request be granted.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 16 August 
2018, submitted) 

Councillor Sandy Taylor re-joined the meeting at this point.

* 8. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018 - 2021 
The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out the Information 
Management (IM) Strategy 2018-21 and outlining the approach that the Council will 
take to the governance, deployment and development of improved processes, 
procedure and technologies for  better management of information.  

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to recommend to the Council approval 
of the Information Management (IM) Strategy for Argyll and Bute Council 2018 – 
2021.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 16 August 
2018, submitted)

9. REVIEW OF ADVICE SERVICES 
The Committee gave consideration to a report detailing the outcome of work 
previously undertaken to establish a proposed new model for the delivery of advice 
services.  The report proposed a strategy and a sustainable and affordable model by 
which the Council could support advice services for the future.  

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee –

1. Approved the new model and implementation of the new arrangements for advice 
services of mixed economy and support to a single advice provider, commencing 
on 1 April 2019 (paragraph 5.4).



2. Agreed that the focus of Council activity should be on the vulnerable and 
acknowledged the critical role for the Health and Social Care Partnership in 
delivering this model (paragraph 5.4.a. and picking up discussions at Committee).

3. Agreed the new Governance arrangements and the changing remit and name of 
the Welfare Reform Working Group (paragraphs 5.5 & 5.6).

4. Approved the “no-cost” option for affordable credit (paragraph 6.3).

5. Endorsed the development of the Council’s website to provide a “single landing 
page” for advice services which can signpost clients to appropriate services, 
provide links to national and local advice via other website, and highlight issues 
relating to advice services across Argyll and Bute (paragraph 6.3).

6. Requested that a report come back to a future Policy and Resources Committee 
on the progress made towards the delivery of the mixed economy model.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 16 August 2018, submitted)

* 10. FILM IN ARGYLL AND BUTE - FACILITATING THE USE OF COUNCIL ASSETS 
The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting the opportunity to better 
use the Council’s assets for the purpose of filming by production companies and 
individuals looking to film in Argyll and Bute.  To enable this change and to improve 
the service provided,  a charging model and schedule has been developed, together 
with a structured transparent process.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

1. Agreed to recommend to Council the proposed Film Location Charging Schedule, 
to be reviewed annually as part of the budget process.

2. Noted the proposed Location Release Form (Appendix 2).

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 16 August 2018, submitted)   

11. WEST OF SCOTLAND LOAN FUND - TRANSFER OF SURPLUS FUNDS TO 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the proposed 
transfer of surplus funds from the West of Scotland Loan Fund (WSLF), which is no 
longer active following the launch of Business Loans Scotland (BLS), to Argyll and 
Bute Council.  

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee approved that the transferred funds from the 
WSLF surplus be used to finance:



1. £75k of match funding, circa £25k per annum for 3 years, for a Phase 2 Argyll 
and Bute Business Gateway Local Growth Accelerator programme, subject to a 
successful application.

2. Additional SME support circa £75k, specifically linked to the Rural Growth Deal 
initiatives if opportunities are identified.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 16 August 2018, submitted)

12. REQUEST FOR INWARD INVESTMENT FUND SUPPORT FOR FEASIBILITY 
STUDY/OPTIONS APPRAISAL TOWARDS THE PROVISION OF A SEAWATER 
PIPE SYSTEM AT MACHRIHANISH AIRBASE COMPANY (MACC) 
The Committee gave consideration to a request from the Council’s Inward 
Investment Fund for £25k of funding to be given to the Council’s Economic 
Development Service to procure a technical feasibility study for a new sea water 
pipeline at the Machrihanish Airbase Community Company (MACC) in Kintyre.  It 
was noted that this funding would match an equal amount from HIE.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed that £25,000 worth of funding be made 
available to the Council’s Economic Development Service from the Inward 
Investment Fund (IIF) to progress the procurement of consultants to undertake the 
technical feasibility study.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 16 August 2018, submitted)

13. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT: NATIONAL PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK (2018) 
The Committee gave consideration to a report highlighting how the outcomes and 
activities of the Council contribute to the delivery of the Scottish Government’s new 
National Outcomes.  It was noted that the new National Outcomes are set out in the 
updated National Performance Framework.  

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to note the information contained 
within the report.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 16 August 
2018, submitted)

14. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
The Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan as at August 2018 was before the 
Committee for noting.  

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the Work Plan as at August 2018.



(Reference:  Policy and Resources Committee Work Plan as at August 2018, 
submitted.) 


